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{831) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the first quarter 2003. This report has been prepared pursuvant to a directive from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health)
regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2003 took place on March 21, 2003.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.11 feet since the previous
quarter (December, 2002). The calculated groundwater flow direction on March 21, 2003 was to
the west, which appears to be consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from
the first quarter 2003 indicate that dissolved PHC concentrations fluctuated somewhat; they
increased in on-site wells, and a decreased in off-site wells. Dissolved PHC concentrations
remained below our proposed site-specific cleanup goals.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples
in the third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropy! Ether, tertiary Butyl
Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were
detected in these groundwater samples.

The groundwater samples collected this quarter were also analyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds (HVOCs), because trace levels of the HVOCs trichloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene and
1, 2-dichloroethane had been detected in the original site investigation. None of these compounds
were detected in the groundwater samples. 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane was detected at a maximum
concentration of 9 micrograms per liter (Jug/1., parts per billion, ppb). This concentration is well
below the Risk Based Screening Level of 930 ppb for Residential Indoor Air Impacts in coarse
grained soils which we propose to use as the site-specific cleanup goal.

At this time we recommend:

. Completing a Well/Conduit Search to confirm our hypothesis that shallow groundwater near
the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby abandoned wells that
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could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. A Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search
was presented in our March 27, 2003 report and was approved by Alameda County
Environmental Health on April 15, 2003. The Well/Conduit Search has begun, and results
will be presented in the next monitoring report.

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring while the Regional Board and Alameda
County Environmental Health review the site-specific cleanup goals proposed in our March
27, 2003 report and the results of the Well/Conduit Search.

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if the Well/Conduit Search confirms that
shallow groundwater is not currently a drinking water source and deeper groundwater is not
threatened. Siteinvestigations and groundwater monitoring have shown that residual PHCs
in soil and groundwater do not threaten human health or groundwater resources. Residual
PHCs in shallow groundwater at the site will degrade to groundwater quality goals (drinking
water Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels).

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the first quarter 2003. This
report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding arelease
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (UST's) at the site.

Environmental Health concurred with our first quarter 2002 recommendation to decrease the
sampling frequency at selected monitoring wells. The current sampling schedule is:

Quarterly Monitoring Wells MW-3, 5, 6, 9, and 10
Semi-Annually Monitoring Wells MW-3, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10 (Second Quarter)
Annually All Wells, MW-3 - 12 (Fourth Quarter)

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells

4, Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures

5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site

7. Preparing this technical report
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For completeness the groundwater samples collected this quarter were also analyzed for Halogenated
Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs), because trace levels of some HVOCs were detected in the
original site investigation. It is appropriate to check if any HVOCs remain as the site is now poised
for closure. The only HVOC detected was 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA). 1,1,2-TCA was not
detected in the initial site investigation. There is no evidence that 1,1,2-TCA was ever used at the
site. 1,1,2-TCA was detected at a maximum concentration of 9 micrograms per liter (lug/L, paxts per
billion, ppb), well below the Risk Based Screening Level of 930 ppb for Residential Indoor Air
Impacts in coarse grained soils which we propose to use as the site-specific cleanup goal. This site-
specific cleanup goal is appropriate since shallow groundwater at the site is not a drinking water
source and there is no nearby surface water that could be impacted.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way, a highly urbanized area in
Alameda County California (Figure 1). The site is located at an elevation of approximately 55 fect
above sea level. The site is relatively flat. The area of the site is approximately 21,000 square feet.
The site is located approximately 2,500 feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000
feet east of the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas (such as
surface water or wetlands) or homes to endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site. Domestic
water at the site and in the vicinity is provided by the East Bay Municipal Utilities District.

Past, Current and Anticipated Future Site Activities and Uses

The site was used primarily for commercial activities in the past. It has operated as a motor vehicle
fueling station since the 194('s. Harbert Transportation used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard
before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986. Durham used the site for similar activities.

The site is currently vacant. Anticipated future site uses are residential, so all Risk-Based Screening
for contaminants at the site were based on residential land use. Residual concentrations of PHCs are
below the residential Risk-Based Screening Levels, so no formal land use restrictions are necessary
to protect human health (see below).

Summary of Site Investigations

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (UST's) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Twelve groundwater monitoring wells were installed by the former consultants. Ten ofthe
monitoring wells still exist at the site (see Figure 2). Documentation indicates the other two
monitoring wells were properly destroyed. Groundwater samples were not collected from the site
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between September 1996 and September 2000. Documentation indicates that excavated soil from
the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly plastic-lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1,
1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989,

Weber, Hayes and Associates initiated a groundwater monitoring program at the site in the third
quarter 2000, The groundwater monitoring program continued on a quarterly basis to the present.
Analytical data from the groundwater monitoring program indicate that shallow groundwater
at the site has been impacted by PHCs, However, neither Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) nor
other fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether,
and tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether) have ever been detected in groundwater at the site.

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. The Work
Plan was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000. Analysis of the data collected
indicated that the soils at the site were predominately fine grained, and confirmed that
significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath the former dispensers and in the
1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated material. We recommended
excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action (Weber, Hayes and Associates,
June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated June
26, 2001.

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot
diameter augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 670 cubic
yards (yds®) of soil was removed from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds® of PHC-impacted
soil was transported to an appropriate landfill for disposal. The remaining soil was verified not to
contain any detectable PHCs, and was reused on-site as backfill material. A pump was installed in
one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted water was removed from
the subsurface and properly disposed of. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the
saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic
microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clean
fill soil to ground surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. The highest residual PHC
concentrations in soil at the site after the source zone excavation are summarized in the table below.

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil After Source Zone Excavation

(mg/kg, ppm)
Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 0.041 0.014 0.12 0.62
Concentrations
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The highest residual PHC concentrations at the site are from a single confirmation soil sample
collected after the source excavation in January 2002 (sample LD#16 SW-W). The majority of the
confirmation samples collected after the source excavation did not contain any detectable PHCs.

In the first quarter 2002 we recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well MW-7
be reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Alameda County
Environmental Health concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29,
2002,

In the fourth quarter 2002 (Weber, Hayes, and Associates, March 27, 2003) we presented site-
specific soil and groundwater cleanup goals based on the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region's publication: Application of Risk-Base Screening Levels and
Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater. The site specific cleanup goals are
summarized below.

Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/Tier 1 RBSLs to Site Data

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kp 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mp/kg
Concentralions
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.045 mg/kg 2.6 mg/kg 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg
Goal
Groundwater 5,000 - 50,000 5,800 pg/L 530,000 pg/L 170,000 pg/L 150,000 pg/L
Cleanup Goal pg/L

Comparison of the site-specific cleanup goals for PHCs in soil with the highest residual
concentrations of PHCs in soil indicate that residual concentrations of PHCs in soil were below site-
specific cleanup goals and did not pose a threat to human health. There are no sensitive ecological
habitats, such as surface water or wetlands, within three miles of the site, so the residual PHCs in
soil do not pose a threat to the environment, either. PHC concentrations in groundwater were also
below site-specific cleanup goals and did not pose a threat to human health.

In the fourth quarter 2002 we also presented a Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search to confirm
our assumption that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that there
are no nearby abandoned wells that could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. Environmental
Health concurred with our Work Plan on April 15, 2003, and requested that the search be expanded
to identify the presence of all wells within 1/2 mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and production
wells; active, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned), provide details of their construction (where
available), and an interpretation of their possible contribution to plume dispersal, should there be
any. Envirommental Health also requested that the Conduit Search include an evaluation of all
potential preferential pathways (e.g.,utilities, storm drains, etc.).
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIRST QUARTER 2003

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2003 took place on March 21, 2003. Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 6, 9 and 10 in accordance with directives from Environmental Health,
and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit.

Groundwater samples from this quarterly monitoring event were also analyzed for Halogenated
Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8010 (by EPA Method 8260) for
completeness because trace concentrations of some of these compounds were detected during the
initial site investigation. We also analyzed a sample from groundwater monitoring well MW-3 for
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) by EPA Method 160.1. Groundwater with TDS in excess ot 3,000
parts per million (milligrams per liter, ppm) is not suitable for use as a drinking water source.

Field data forms are also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site. Free product has never
been observed at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.11 feet since the previous
quarter (December 2002). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on
March 21, 2003 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to
the west (see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on March 21, 2003 was approximately
(0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of
the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures summarizing previous depth
to groundwater data are presented as Appendix B.
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Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from five of the ten monitoring wells associated with the site

this quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Petroleum Hydrocabon Groundwater Sample Analvtical Results, March 21, 2003

{(ug/L. ppb)
Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-3 460 33 1.4 5.6 <2.5 ND#*
MW-5 4,800 190 82 370 700 < 5%
MW-6 1,200 6.3 <35 54 <10 ND#
MW-9 5,900 190 24 470 630 < 5%
MW-10 700 3.4 1.4 0.71 1 ND#
PQLs 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 i 1
ALMCL 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 5
Groundwater 5,000 - 5,800 530,000 170,000 150,000 NA
Cleanup Goal 50,000

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260, PQL = Laboratory’s Practical Concentration Limit

The concentration of benzene in wells MW-3 and 10 exceed the groundwater quality goal/drinking
water MCL of 1 part per billion (ppb), but were below the site-specific groundwater cleanup goal
of 5,800 ppb.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in wells MW-5 and 6 exceed the respective groundwater
quality goal/drinking water Action Level (AL) / Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL), bul were
below their respective site-specific groundwater cleanup goals.

The concentration of TPH-g in well MW-9 slightly exceeded the site-specific groundwater cleanup
goal of 5,000 ppb. We note that there is no Risk Based Screening Level for TPH-g, and that we
proposed the site-specific cleanup goal for TPH-g based on the known propensity of gasoline-range
petroleum compounds to degrade in situ, the distance of this site from sensitive ecological receptors,
the assumption that shallow groundwater is not a drinking water source, and review of the Regional
Board’s RBSL Document. We assume that the TPH compounds will degrade to groundwater quality
goals in areasonable time frame. Since the drinking water ingestion and sensitive receptor exposure
pathways are closed, there are no other exposure pathways (such as volatilization to indoor air) for
TPH-g. Based on these criteria, a site-specific cleanup goal for TPH-g of up to 50,000 ppb would
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be acceptable. The concentration of 5,900 ppb of TPH-g in well MW-9 does not pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

No other PHCs exceed their respective groundwater quality goals/ALs or MCLs.
MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Site Conceptual Model section for further discussion of the groundwater
analytical results.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates since the
third quarter 2000 are summarized in Table 2, PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during
the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than
1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4. A dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map is presented as Figure 5. The decreasing trend in TPH-g and benzene
concentrations in wells MW-5 and 9, along with groundwater elevations over time, are shown on
Figures 6 and 7.

The laboratory’s Certified Analytical Reports for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix
C. All laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table
and figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants
is presented as Appendix D (review of analytical data collected by previous consultants further
illustrates the decreasing trend in dissolved PHC concentrations).

For completeness the groundwater sampies collected this quarter were also analyzed for Halogenated
Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs), because trace levels of tetrachloroethylene,
trichloroethylene and 1, 2-dichloroethane were detected in the initial site investigation. It is
appropriate to check if any of these compounds remain as the site is now poised for closure. Only
1, 1, 2-trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) was detected in the groundwater samples. 1,1,2-TCA was not
detected in the initial site investigation. There is no evidence that 1,1,2-TCA was ever used at the
site. No other HVOCs, including tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene and 1, 2-
dichloroethane were detected. The concentrations of 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane detected this quarter
are summarized below. The laboratory’s Certified Analytical Report is presented in Appendix C.

Summary of HVOC Groundwater Sample Analytical Results. March 21, 2003 (ug/L, ppb)

‘Well ID MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 Mw-9 MW-10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Coneentration (ppb) ND 33 39 >3 9.0
GAAJOBHO042. hbtQM\QM2003\1q0341 Q03 rpt.wpd 8 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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We compared these concentrations of 1,1,2-TCA to the Risk Based Screening Level for residential
land use for protection of human health based on indoor air impacts from 1,1,2-TCA in Table F-1
of Appendix | (Volume 2) of the Regional Board’s RBSL Document. This is appropriate RBSL for
the site because indoor air is the only complete exposure pathway at the site since groundwater is
not used for drinking water in the vicinity of the site. For a more thorough discussion of the
appropriateness of using RBSLs see our March 27, 2003 Report. The RBSL for indoor air impacts
from 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane 1s 930 ppb in coarse grain soils. The soils at the site are fine grained;
the RBSL for fine grained soils is 8,200 ppb. The entry for 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane in Table F-1 of
the RBSL Document is presented as Appendix E. The concentrations of 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane
at the site do not exceed the Risk Based Screening Levels, and do not pose a threat to human
health.

The groundwater sample from well MW-3 contained 460 parts per million Total Dissolved Solids
(TDS). This indicates that groundwater beneath the site does not exceed the TDS MCL for drinking
water.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown on the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map, Figure 5. We believe the depletion of dissolved oxygen in PHC-
impacted wells, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time
(see Figures 6 and 7), indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic activity
(bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source
during aerobic respiration (Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995).

Summary of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.11 feet since the
previous quarter (December 2002).

. The groundwater flow direction on March 21, 2003 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in agreement with data collected by us
and previous data collected by others at the site.

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in the on-site monitoring wells increased slightly
compared to last quarter.
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. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in off-site monitoring wells decreased compared to last
guarter.

. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

. TPH-g was detected at a concentration above the drinking water Action Level in on-site

wells MW-5, 6, and 9. The concentrations of TPH-g were below the appropriate Risk Based
Screening Level/site-specific cleanup level.

. Benzene was detected at a concentration above the drinking water MCL, in wells MW-3, 5,
6, 9, and 10. The concentrations of benzene were below the appropriate Risk Based
Screening Level/site-specific cleanup level.

. No other PHCs were detected above their respective water quality goals/drinking water
Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels.

. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane was detected in four of the five samples collected this quarter, but at
concentrations well below the Risk Based Screening Level appropriate for the site,

. Total Dissolved Solids were measured at a concentration of 460 ppm in well MW-3.

. Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aerobic
bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted groundwater.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions;

. Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fine grained materials: fat Clays and
sandy Clays,
. Source zone PHC-impacted soil was removed from the site in January 2002, Approximately

594 yds’ of PHC-impacted soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to an
appropriate landfill for disposal. The maximum residual PHC concentrations in soil are
below the appropriate Risk Based Screening Levels/site-specific cleanup levels. See the
Summary Table below and our March 27, 2003 Reporrt.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site,
. Dissolved PHCs are present in groundwater beneath the site, downgradient of the removed

USTs, at concentrations that exceed groundwater quality goals/drinking water Action Levels
and/or MCLs. The maximum residual PHC concentrations in groundwater are below the
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appropriate Risk Based Screening Levels/site-specific cleanup levels. See the Summary
Table below and our March 27, 2003 Report.

. Dissolved PHC concentrations show a general downward trend (see Table 2 and Figures 6
and 7).

. Natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs from
groundwater at the site, as evidenced by the general downward trend in PHC
concentrations.

Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/Tier } RBSLs to Site Data

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/ky 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kyg 0.045 mg/kg 2.6 mg/kg 2.5 mgrkg 1.0 mgikg
Goal
Highest Current 5,900 pg/L 190 pe/L 24 ng/L 470 ug/L 700 pg/L,

Groundwater
Concentration

Groundwater 5,000 - 50,000 5,800 pg/L 530,000 pg/L 170,600 pg/L 150,000 pg/L
Cleanup Geal pe/L

RECOMMENDATIONS
At this time we recommend:

. Completing a Well/Conduit Search to confirm our assumption that shallow groundwater near
the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby abandoned wells that
could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. A Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search
was presented in our report dated March 21, 2003 and was approved by Alameda County
Environmental Health on April 15, 2003. The Well/Conduit Search has begun, and results
will be presented in the next monitoring report.

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring while the Regional Board and Alameda
County Environmental Health review the site-specific cleanup goals proposed in our March
27, 2003 report and the results of the Well/Conduit Search.

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if the Well/Conduit Search confirms that
shallow groundwater is not currently a drinking water source and deeper groundwater is not
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threatened. Site investigations and groundwater monitoring have shown that residual PHCs
in soil and groundwater do not threaten human health or groundwater resources. Residual
PHCs in groundwater should degrade to groundwater quality goals (drinking water Action
Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels) in a reasonable amount of time.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

Quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the schedule agreed upon with
Environmental Health. Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the depth-to-
groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and physical parameters, and collecting
samples from the appropriate monitoring wells and analyzing them for TPH-g, BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be confirmed by
EPA Method 8260.

Completing the Well/Conduit Search that began this quarter.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

o W

Chad N. Taylor
Staff Geologist

And: &M"IQM

Craig B. Drizin, P, g’
Senior Engineer
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Attachments

Table 1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Figure ! Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 3 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Figure 5 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours

Figure 6 TPH-g and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Figure 7 Benzene and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix E  Risk Based Screening Level for 1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane from Application of Risk-
Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater

c: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Environmental Health

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Ms. Laurie Berger

Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation

Mr, Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meektand Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Woeber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Manitonng Point information Lab v Analylical Resul Field Measurements
weli TOC ’ Screen Date Depth to Groundwater Tatal Petroleuim Volatile Organic Compounds Dissnlve& Redox
Hydrocarbons :
LD. Elevation Interval Sampied || Ground: Elevati Gasofine Benzene | TYoluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Fuel Oxygenates Oxygen , Potential (ORP)
(faet, NGVD) | (fest, bgs) {feet, TOG) {feat, NGVD) fugil) (ugl) {ug) Augll) fug/t) {ugh} {ugh) {mg/L) {m\y)
Mn-2 55.44 20+ 407
43/21/03 2247 3303 460 33 14 5.6 <25 ND* = 0.15 -34
12/30/02 21.32 3412 70 IND ND 21 <1 ND* - 0.14 536
08/27/02 2387 31.57 350 0 56 1.1 14 34 ND - 013 216
0B/13/0; 2292 32.82 300 11 4 4 1.8 ND - 0.14 194
03/21/0; 2196 3348 240 a9 25 12 117 ND - 0.1 -
12118/0 2359 31.85 270 16 i 13 . 5.4 ND — - —
08/20/01 2416 31.28 380 i7 25 32 8.9 ND - 0.4 —
06/20/01 2355 3189 760 44 z24 62 23 ND* - - -
03/28/01 22.02 3342 170 1.1 ND 10 1, ND - 0.6 =
01/12/01 2341 32.03 310 24 22 4.4 10 ND - o7 -
09/27/00 23.09 32.35 430 NG ND 44 ND ND ND 1 —
w4 58.71 26 - 407
03/21/03 22 49 33.22 = = = - - - - 103 18
12/30/02 21.50 34.2 ND ND ND ND <1 ND - 41 368
08127102 24.07 31.84 -~ = = - = = - 021 187
06/13/02 23.15 3286 ND ND ND NB ND D = 020 392
03/21/02 2216 3356 ND NG ND ND ND ND - 0.2 -
1201810 2380 318 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND — — —
09/20/01 24.22 3139 ND NI ND ND ND [§] - 04 -
06/20/01 23.74 3167 ND D ND 3] ND ND - — - 1
03/28/01 22.22 3349 ND ND 4.2 ND ND D - .5 —
01/12/01 23 60 3215 ND ND ND ND ND D - .7 P
00/2700 2325 3246 ND NC ND ND ND [ NE 2.5 —
MW-5 56.03 25-45
03/21/03 22.69 35304 4,800 190 82 70 700 *<5 - 8.07 -7z
12/30/02 B8 3415 130 5.8 i0 K] 5.8 ND* - 0.14 251
08/27/02 4.42 161 1,900 170 44 210 93 ND* = 0.43 207
06/13/02 2357 2 46 1,500 24 i 20 119 ND* - 0.08 144
03/21/02 2469 31.34 360 1 8.4 28 82 ND - 01 -
12/18i1 2315 32.88 780 2 12 86 94 ND~ - — —
09/20/01 2475 3128 2,300 4 4% 280 330 ND* - a3 -
06/20/01 24.15 3188 6,500 120 130 140 940 ND* = — i
032801 22,68 3334 13.000 220 510 1000 2700 ND* - 04 -
01/12/0 23.97 3206 1,100 62 40 150 290 ND* - 0.3 -
GQ/Z7/00 23.68 32,34 18,000 840 2.8 1200 3500 <30 ND 0.4 e
MYV-6 56.01 25-45
O3/21K 2236 3305 1.200 6.3 <5 54 <10 ND* = 0.09 -45
12/30/0: 21.81 3410 670 25 <1.25 23 2.7 ND* — 015 321
08/2740: 24.44 31.57 1,360 <25 7.2 210 55 ND* = G114 23
GE6/13/0: 23863 32438 1,600 <1.25 4.7 67 5.3 <1.5" - 0.53 233
03/21/02 Z311 32.90 750 677 1.2 35 ¥ WD = 5.1 Z
1218itn 241 31.85 3,700 33 8.7 320 e <1.5* - e -
09r20/01 247 28 2,500 Ei BS 240 a4 ND* - 5.3 —
0620101 241 .88 1.800 34 4.6 160 79 ND* — — —
| 032931 22,56 .45 610 2.2 ND 37 4.8 ND* - 0.5 —
112101 2387 32.04 2,300 16 35 290 83 ND* — 45 —
DS27H0 23 56 3245 1,300 ND 4.3 200 17 NG ND 45 -
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Montoring Point Information . Lahoratory Analytical Resulis Field Measurements
et T0C Screen Date Depth fo Groundwater Tg}':,'r‘::;’fb’o"": o Volatite Organic Compounds Dissolved Rexdox
Lb. Elevation Interval Sampled | Groundwater Elevation T Bi Tolvene | -Ethylbenzene § Xylenes MTBE Fuel Oxygenates Oxygen " Potentlal {ORF)

{fest, NGVD) {feet, bgs) {feet, TOG) § .(feet, NGVD) fugi} fugfl) (ug/) fugl) . {ugt) fuglL) fugll) {mgiL} ~_{my
Mw-7 56.66 25-45
321103 2350 3316 - = = = - - g = 50
12130402 2234 34.32 ND ND ND ND <1 ND* - 17 370
08/27K)2 24,98 68 - - - = - - - Y. 369
061302 24.07 32.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 20 370
03/24/02 3 05 .61 ND NC D ND ND ND - 4] -
121818 4 70 .96 280 ND ND 19 46 ND - - —
09/20/0 2527 39 230 .98 ND 12 45 NO* = 04 -
| 08/20/01 24 68 198 430 24 086 30 9.7 ND* - - —-
93r29/01 23,10 33 56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.5 -
01112761 2449 2 17 1.600 13 0.86 150 35 ND* - 05 -
OI271I00 24 18 3248 270 13 5.6 11 ND ND ND 05 -
VB 56 16 20- 40
03/21/03 2 33,25 - - - = - ~ - 162 15
12130102 21.79 34.37 ND ND ND ND <1 ND* = 1.38 365
O8/27/02 24 43 73 - - - = - - = 198 402
06/13/02 2354 32,62 NI ND ND ND ND ND - 1.96 394
03/02 2.5 33.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 24 -
12718401 24,16 32.00 N ND ND D ND ND = - -
097201 24.68 31.48 N ND ND B ND ND - 1.6 .
06/20/01 24.09 32.07 ND NG ND NG ND ND - - —
03/29/01 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.3 ND ND ND = 1.8 =
0112401 23.93 32.23 ND ND ND N ND ND - 249 -
09/27/00 2389 32.57 ND ND ND NE ND ND ND 1.9 —
MW-9 55.21 20~40
U3/21/03 2217 33.04 5,900 190 24 470 B30 *< 5 - 930 -84
12/30/02 2109 34 12 2,800 140 25 200 370 ND* - 0.15 278
0B/27/62 2369 152 310 27 25 20 20 ND* = 018 154
08/13/02 2276 2 45 5,100 140 21 480 300 <19 - 0.44 135
03121702 2176 45 510 26 48 50 52 ND - 0.4 -
12/18/0 23 3 &3 400 840 120 630 1306 <15 - = o
920/C 23.94 27 400 270 38 390 430 ND* - 0.3 -
082010 23.36 .85 300 330 38 850 1700 <0.6* - - -
{5/29/0 21.61 3 B0 1,600 110 14 240 150 ND* - 04 -
01712101 2317 3204 10.000 550 1) 1200 2200 NO* - a5 -
{9/27ie0 2290 32 31 1,000 40 57 kA [0} 55 ND ND 05 —
MW-10 5474 25-40
9329103 22.00 3274 700 34 14 .71 1 NB* — [ -52
12/30/02 2078 3395 1,200 56 <5 <5 <18 ND* - g18 267
_ 08/27/02 2346 31.28 1.800 <25 15 3.9 5 ND* -~ 014 183
06/13/02 22.56 3218 760 0.77 62 3.3 2.9 <03 - 028 207
[ 0321/02 2153 3321 1,500 ND 11 3.1 ND ND* - 01 -
12/1810 21.11 3363 1,500 79 29 ND ND <06 = - —
| 09/20/0 23.70 31.04 1.200 [} 8.9 1.2 39 ND* - 0.4 -
06/20/0 2317 3157 810~ 3 1.6 51 13 ND* - - —
03/29/01 21.63 3311 [SARE 2 065 ND a7z ND - 1.5 -
01712401 22,96 31.75 530 37 1.9 21 4.5 ND - 0.6 -
09727100 22,72 3202 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 04 -
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Eievation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H3042

Monitoring Pount Informa - Laboratary Atralytical Results . ' Field Measurements
wer -} ToG Streen || Date Depthto | Growndwater | TpEPevoleum Volatite Organic Gompaunds pissobied Redox
1D. Elevation Interval Sampled || Groundwater ~Efevation Gasoline -Benzene " Taluene Ethylbenzene |~ Xylenes MTBE | Fuel Oxygenates Oxygen Patential (ORF)}

treer, NGVD) | (feet, bgs) ffeet, TOG) .|  {feet, NGVD) gy A wety N oty 1 ey | fwgy |y | gt 4 ameiy )0 mg
W11 55,20 25-40
0321/03 22.24 32.96 = = = - = - - 0.3 24
12130102 21 11 34.09 ND ND ND ND <1 ND - 0.1 374
08/27/02 23.68 31.52 - - - - - - - 0.1 368
06/13/02 22.78 32.42 ND D ND ND ND ND = 0.15 380
03/21/02 2176 3344 ND D ND ND ND ND = 0.1 -
1218101 2339 3181 ] ND 0 56 ND ND ND - - -
09720401 23.87 31.33 0 D ND o] ND ND - 04 -
06/20/01 2339 31.81 D D ND D D ND - - -
03729/01 21.84 333 ND ND 4.5 5] ND ND ey 0. -
017120 ¥l 31.98 ND ND 21 ND ND ND - 0. -
{9/27/00 2243 3277 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0. =
MW-12 56.48 25-40

Q3/23/03 23.28 3321 - - - - = = - 1.23 =
12/30/02 22.16 3433 ND ND ND ND <1 ND - 0.77 372
08/27/02 24.68 31.81 - - - - - - - 0.60 410
Q06/13/02 23.86 32863 ND =) ND ND ND ND = 0.51 400
03/21/02 22.86 3383 ND D ND ND ND ND - 0.7 -
12118/01 24.49 3200 ND [] 0.86 ND ND ND - - -
DS/20/0 24.95 54 D ND ND ND ND ND = 0.7

NOTES:
T.0C =Topof Casing Elavation Calcwiated groundwater efevetion = TOC - Depth fo Groundwaiter Referenced to NGVD
TPH-3 = Tolal Paetroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline  MTBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ether
F.Q s = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-sopropyl ether (DIFE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl tertiary Buty! Ether (ETBE), tettiary emyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
YOC's = Volaie Orgamic Compounds  D.O. = Drssolved Oxygen
ug/t. = micrograms per hter, parts per bilion, ma/i = mudhigrams per filer, parts per mikon
ND = Not Delected af the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL); <X = Not Defected at the elevated PQL, X PQL elevated because of sample diution:
— = Data not collected or measured, or analysis nat conducted
MCL = Maximurn Contarminant Lavel for dnnking water in Califorma (Department of Healih Servicas)
* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260
* = Achon Level *** = Secondary MCL / water quality goal
*+ = | ahoratory Report indicates resuits within quantilation range; chromaiographe paitern nof fypical of fuef
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Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

Location Map
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X: <25
MWA0 S, e R | & \ Eloaton 306 MW- 3
lovation: 32.74' D.O; 0.15 ppm TPH-g: 4,800 Elevation: 33.25'
TPH-g: 700 ppb o@ i M& | ) ¢ * ¥ -g: 1%% D.‘(’Ja. o? 62 ppm &tb
E R oot N
Ap -g: 5,900 ppl . : P
£ 0.7tppb \ B: 190ppb v . X 700peb 06\
X 1ppb T 24ppb N MIBE <5 ppb &
MTBE: ND* E: 470ppb D.O. 007 ppm o)
D.O- 0.06 ppm X 830 ppg _$_ %\0
MTBE: <5 ppl
DG 010ppm
Mw-4
Elevation: 33.22' 4 Interim Remedial Action
D.O. 1.03 ppm

Excavations January 2002

EXPLANATION NORTH
Monitonng Well with Groundwater Elevation in feet (Mean Sea [ Removed
MW-3 $ Level Datum), Contaminant Concentrations i micrograms per K August 1989
Elevation: 61.56' Ides {ppb): Totat Petroleum Hydracarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g); B g

ND Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethyibenzene (E) & Xylenes (X);
Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether (MTBE); and Dissoived Oxygen (D.0.) in
milkgrams per liter, ppm.

Fuel Dispensers

49'

Confimed by GC/MS method §260.

Scale - in feet

Laboratory Report indicates results within quantitation range;
chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel.

2jobth8042 hbAOMQmM 200311403\ 1q03Figs.cnv(Sheet 3)

Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Weber, Hayes & Associates March 17, 2003

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering . -
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility

(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California




4—_—-——-
Apparent Groundwater
Flow Direction
March 17, 2003

EXPLANATION

MW-3 $— Monitoring Well

.

+ Estimated Extent of
7 Benzene greater
than 10 ppb

A

' Estimated Extent of

I TPH-g greater than
,/ 1,000 ppb

Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmentat Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

-

Former Waste Qil
UST Removed
August 1989

Former Fuel USTs
Removed
August 1889

e ———

/\ Interim Remedial Action
\,"— Large-Diameter Auger
_$_ Excavations

January 2002
MW-4  Approximately 594 c.y

Fuel Dispensers
Removed
August 1989 o
I

|

Scale - in feet

4|()'
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Figure
4
Project
H9042

Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene

in Groundwater, March 17, 2003
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California



1.0 1.5 Former Waste Oil
0.5 | ‘ UST Removed
> ~ \ \ August 1989
~ \
~ \
N - !
~ ~ D.C.: 1.23 ppm
hY
_ \{P \
DO 032ppm ~ N ‘
~ \
oy
-~ ¢ ]
DO.. 0.51- ppm "
@ _$_ D.0.: 0.09 ppm
Q) g \ 1
MW.-3 P
G'f/ 0.0.. .15 ppm '\.. | /
Qoo’ P ‘ . I I
MW-10 o I /
¥ M K 4 S s | A2
D.0:0 ;61ppm Oo \ D O.: 0.07 ppm X
® 00- 010 ppm ) ,;,’/ ,, R ki @‘a‘\\
Py / \ Q&
, / N " ‘ / \ 90
Fuel Dispenser: /" ﬁ-"" - ‘l %\0%
Removed MW-4
August 1988 < D.O: 103 ppm } Interim Remedial Action
0.5 p Fxcavations January 2002
! ‘\
Monitonng Well with Dissolved Oxygen (D.Q.) in milligrams per ' \
liter, ppm ‘
0.0 020 ppen I
I \
» Dissolved Oxygen Concerration Contour. Contour intetval 1s 1.0 0
:‘ 05 ppm 1.5

40'
I . f

——

Scale - in feet
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Weber, Hayes & Associates Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours Figure

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering March 17, 2003 . 5
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project

19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California H9042
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Weber, Hayes & Associates TPH-g and Groundwater Elevation in MW-5 and MW-91 Figure

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering Through March 17, 2003
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Weber, Hayes & Associates Benzene and Groundwater Elevation in MW-5 and

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering MW-9 Through March 17, 2003
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates” groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
{0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.O.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters have
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling-equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Ligui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water,

GAAJOB\HI042, hbtxQM\QM2003\1g03\1Q03rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Weber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering x£b ggg?heets
120 Waestgate Dr., Watsonviile, CA 95076 X3 Site Nia
(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 T Phuto Steet
Fax: {831) 722-1159 %1 Chargeable Materials

Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: March 21, 2003
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q
Field Tasks: (O Drilling  &@3Sampling (@ Other Weather Conditions:
I Quarter 2003 Well Sampling Cle .t Cald
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: March 20, 20032
Meet with project managetr: X yes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled: Six Wells, with D, Q. in all wells
Sample wells: MW-3, §, 6, 9, and 10 for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBEL, 1,2-DCA, PCE, and TCE, and TDS in MW-3,

Proposed sampling date: March 21, 2003
TIME: pb4s

Arrive onsite to perform 14~  Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

COMMENTS:
Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

¢£-All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 10I/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.,
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/,
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date,
V -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:

¢A QED MP20 Flow Through Cell: Temp = 114i¢ pH =3.00 &ios, EC =4 Barometric Pressure = 780
D.O. % Saturation = {s0 , ORP = WA

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:

M3 el M S Awd AW
-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:

Al well will be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicates that the water quality parameters (pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.C., and ORP) have stabilized
to within ~ 15 % or once four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling have been removed(see Water Quality Sampling Field Forns for
desatls), Wells wall be purged from boitom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump,
or disposable bailer.

“ nJl_-' 5 ,1 ! ’ v]
EAAJOBWHI042 hbtQM\QM2003\ Lg03\QMFIELD . WPD / Signature of Field Personnel & Date




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
{831} 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1158

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well D.O. (mg/L) ORP (mV) Floating Product (comments).
M3 L4y Yo 815 -39 No e, S\u\\!\\* Odos

My o AN o' l.oy V8 AN FP', No Odor

M S 22.9% 4% 0.0% ~72 No€P, M sderabe Odae
Kb 1% MS 0.0 1S NoER, g\.:}\&oc\w

Mo % 13, S0 Ho' 0.5 10 Ne FP, No ddov

MR 2.9\ 40 AR 'S MoF?, Mo Odor

P 22, 1% 40 0,10 -84 Ko EP, Sl.bh’t -Modente Odor
M40 22,00 Yo 0.06 -b1 AofP Sl ~b\»~\‘ Oldoc
Ml 2L Ho 032 19 e PR, Na Odor

My 1L 2328 Ho 1.23% tt Ko £l Mo oduy

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE 7 . APPROXIMATE GAL. 140 .
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON

r\”‘\t 3,\,]]03

COMMENTS:
EAAJOB\HO042. bt QMAQM2003\ 1q0AQMFIELD . WPD ! Signature of Field Personnel & Date




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.:

Harberk ”Thws?orjp-’fn» ,’H oM. () Date: '5_'1_\[“3

Sample No.: M-S Sample Location: M- -3

Sampiers Name; Q\\@\Tﬂ\w Recorded by: -

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # _| Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

"Analyses Requested (cnc!e all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
fF’H gag, mu'lt E EBB—-SESQ—Fuei—nygena!es- i:qraa
:FPH—dTesm—TPH—Motereh:ni-l-Hoanag.ou.

Arz oL Vely

2 x {3y qawwm'tts\r
tririnsie-Bie—~Raramelers @ :
_2.” with Casing Volume of:

Well Number: Maay Well Diameter:
Depth to Water: 2240 TOC ( 2 10,16 Galion/Fe@
Well Depth: Yo BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Caolumn: \% 59 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: . {44  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: [ gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eded, Transportation: Deliven

, Veolume .

Time Temperature| Conductivity| D.O. ORP I . M;f;?np:ff
(24 hr.) (g:ﬂ%iZ) (°C) (msfcm) | (ppm) pH (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines abized
08y O 1746 0.417 (294 |tk A 6D Lot Cleve -Bracsm, M wmoiFuy
OS54 b | B.%0 o. .2 % 6.%0 1Y \Il L \lt

O?‘S\ 1— ‘3' S% O.?l—s O':,'l {:.% ? LOLJ'- Ca\.t_.ﬂ-(": Tracg,r'lb\bs
0 %10 3 | %. 68 o. 12l ol X 6.3 ~1y

oBTD Y | %70 0.1 0.21 |€.%v ~23

oL é 1%.19 | o73r | os | 681 | 1%

oy 8 13-74 o.hY o\l | {% o

oW S |® 1 ¢ F6 6. F1¢ 0.1k £.74 -3

o806 \ 2 1938 0.11% 0.1% 6-2% - 3y \Y v v

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calcutate 80% of orginal well volume:

Originat Helght of Water Column = _ 1% 54" x0.8=5 _4-072" . (Well Depth) 48" = Depth to water 2 3. 93"
Time: _0%03 _ 1st measured depth to water, _ £+. 89" feet betlow TOC. Is wedl within 80% of original well casing volume: Yese—~"_ No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, \ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Na
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes AM
Sample Well

Time: s30T Sample ID: M3 Depth: t.Sy feet below TOC

Comments: Mo Flotia Duded . Slalik Ocdar.
J U

CT\Fieldloa\FORMS xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION l
Project Name/No.: Rurburt Tr.--\?uf-\u'\'mm _}\Ho:rz.o Date: ’.3! Lui o '
Sample No.:  r LG Sample Location: M. b
Samplers Name: C hed Ty v Recorded by: ¢t~
Purge Eguipment: 4 Sample Equipment: I
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X ___ Disposable Bailer
Whaler # _ 1 Whaler #
- Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
~ Submersible Pump Submersible Pump .
ses Requested (cricle all that apply}): Number and Types of Bottle Used:;
e s RS N I
Jntﬂnsas%ﬂamne@ars-
Well Number: M b Well Diameter: _‘-ﬁrvith Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 12.1bc  TOC 2" = op/Feet) l
Woell Depth: uys: BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 1104 feet {(well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: !i, B gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet) l
Gallons to purge: 5 130 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: £\ Transportation:  Deliver l
R Volume o Micropurge
(g ;n;?) Purged Tem(opg;ature C?r?‘dsl;s::;'ty (D'?n') pH ?mR:/F), Turbidity: Color, Fines Parameters
. (GEI”OI’!S) pp Stabilized
o83} O 18. 0L O-Fy | .91 6.6% - 51 Hc\‘« an&wwu n‘wrm
O%3R 1 185.7%9 e. bg& 0.\ 6- { 4 ~1% Lb‘ﬂ" CA'-N' ‘lw"'"‘ mwwv\’\\‘b '
o%He Y 2 Ye) 6. 688 oo 6.7 -~} Q, }\. \\,
eyl & | B8 6. 64| o, 14 i. % b Low.Clear i Traee Fraes l
OB4d 3 | %. 3% 0. 67 001 |b32 i I
044 io | 3.4 0.697 o} 6.3 3 l
0 BSe 2.0 144 0.6S3 036 §.19 %% :
ooy 40 V1l 0.691 6.01 b. ¢S ~45 v v v el I
| _STOP- | Prramciels 3 bl \{‘!_-_-.(\  Po (Am.,‘)\'?.]l'(t
Wait for 80%/0 weil volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: l
Calculate 80% of arginal well voluma:
Original Height of Water Column=_22.04' x0.8= {3, bDT" - (Well Depth)_¥8' = Depth to water 27 37" l
Time: 8303 _ 1st measured depih to water, _2.9.5F " feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes _~— No____
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. (s well within B0% of original well casing volume: Yes %
Time: 1st measured depth to water, A~ feet balaw TOC. Is well within B0% of original well casing volume: Yes ___ l
Sample Well
Time: ~%0% Sample ID: M- Depth: 2., P  feet below TOC l
Comments:  Na ?la.shad ’VWL:\. S \.G\\\- Odae. l

CT\Fieldlog\FORMS.xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% weil volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _22.01' _x0.8= _It. £88* - (Well Depth) Y8 = Depth to water 3470 %
Time: 09450 1st measured depth to water, _ 324" feet below TOC., Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No_ =
Time; 151 _ 1st measured depth to water, _ge.it* feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No__e~
Time: oo S st measured depth to water, 21 37 feet below TOC Is well within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes _»— No
Sample Well
Time: _(ues Sample ID: My § Depth: L3.2% fest below TOC

Comments:

No Floa \:‘?Wflu.:‘:_. l“\ocxcn.,t OAM'...

Project Name/No.: N4 beo Trwmapadd o JHaenz. @ Date: 3 [vils
I Sample No.: Mm-S Sample Location: Mva.§
samplers Name: O\, L Recorded by: ¢4
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
I Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
.4 T x  Whaler# 23 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
l ~ Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
% ested r:cle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
BTEX(MTE , EBB-8266-Frel-Oxnygenatos CTCE N "LY('}‘X Hdau vl -altl-c.l\
l Mme—ﬂ-ie—ﬂarame&eﬁa
Well Number: Mu:-S Well Diameter: _Y4 ~with Casing Volume of:
I Depth to Water: 2294 TOC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 4s: BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: Z22.01 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
l Volume in Well: 1+l. %665  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 5T gallons {(volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
l Lab: fFdeld, Transpoitation: Delive,
) Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivity; D.O. ORP . . Micropurge
Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramalers
l (24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) {ms/cm) {(ppm) (mV) Slabilized
o413 o 18.28 0.3} 1§ (.18 -4 \\~\\- Gm Doy, MW.,\:M ‘3
I 0914 . 18.04 0.38% a. Tl 6.7 ~14 Mo «lem\'c Ts.uw, “LFM
s9s 4 18,87 0.53%1 |06.\0 .11 | ~H«4 ‘
' o121 t 18.93 6.34% 0.0% 6.1 ~ T
6914 ] 18.9% &.503 6.0% (.55 ~69
l 61%e o 11.06 &.2%% 8,0% 6L.FL b j
oq3% z0 VoY 8.351 ©-37% L3 55 l
. 0 q4% 35 1 8.90 0.46% 0.07 LTS “to v v l/ al
STD? - Pqn.w,g"-c s ?_)'\‘\\)(\liﬁd. 'pmnsg (’.,,.,-a\e\:e.‘

CTFieldinn\ FORMS xls « MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: W adoert ’mes?u’r&m\ i“‘lo‘l‘L-Q Date: -4 [wlsy

Sampie No.: M-l ’ Sample Location: Muw-lp

Samplers Name: Q},\,QT. ,\ oy Recorded by:

Purge Equipment: / Sampie Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
Whaler # _ R Whaler#
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Reg uested crlcle all that apply}): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
- ; 2 (% v 10 vins et

Woell Number: M 1D Well Diameter: _Y ~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 22.a5 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Well Depth: Lo BGS or TOC 4" =(0.85 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: | %.«0°  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: I Fo gailons {casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gailon/Fest)
Gallons to purge: b0 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Galion/Fest)
Lab: £. 4el Transportation: el pey
. Volume | . .

Time Temperature| Conductivity| D.O. ORP o . Ma'::]f:f:f
(24 hr.) (g:ﬂ%ii ) C) (ms/om) (ppm) pH (mv) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psumm zteds
\0\1_ D \ﬁ‘qg 0.°l‘-|1 q"ht L'q" -'\3 Mﬁhr&%ﬁlaﬂ’ M &F’\.u\b
o\ 2 1%.¢% a.qi1¢ 0-F {.aL -4q Lb-..\s Q_,\,f.n.r T\ﬂ-ct‘:'wti
fopy Y 18. %L 0. 611 6.9 G-"l"\ 45
\olb & L®.41 6.%F5 | 0. 18 b. 45 ~bi
1oVt g 1%.48 0.81s | 64% | 6.4b | -3
TR m | 8.4% 6. 873 oAy | byl -7\

VoS 16 4.0} 0.%%0 6.08 L.y -i3
103 S 35 | B¢ o. %Y | oot | 6.4 -tz \ Y v "
61“0‘3 ™~ ?anw\c\'&.ﬂ S"'\k\'\"i.e 0‘ P--w':\t Cim‘?\ﬂ-—\“' ’

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Caiculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = _ 4806 x0.8= _/Y.4¢ - (Well Depth) 48" = Depth to water _2 5.0’

Time: YUt 1st measured depth to water, 2.1.16"  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ~TNo
Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes 0
Time: & 1st measured depth to water, S& feat below TOC. is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes NG
Sample Well
Time: o33 Sample |D: MUl Depth: 2214 feet below TOC

Comments: Ne F\en'\'\%?m&,mi‘. sl ;)VI 0 Loy,

CT\Fieldlog\FORMS.xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal wéll volume:
Orlginal Height of Water Calumn = __ 1} 83 x0.8= __14. 284" - (Well Depth)_40* = Depth to water 2574

Time: Az & 1st measured depth to water, _ 123" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing velume: Yes «~ No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, \ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth lo water, a feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes
Sample Well
Time: _uwg Sample ID: Mg Depth: 2131 faet below TOC

Comments: N e F\o-.lr\a Prodect. 3\1\1\\ Medente Odor

I Project Name/No.: \—\M\awk Tuusq‘)w‘\x\‘. owm , o Date: '5[1.;]:,3
Sample No.: Mus-q Sample Location: Mua-q
Samplers Name: CL AT\ o Recorded by: (" -
l Purge Equipment: ! Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
Y  Whaier# 3 — _Whaler# _____
Bladder Pump T Bladder Pump
l Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): - Number and Types of Bottle Used:
m@m . 2-DCp, EOB-8260-Fust-Oxygenates C’-\) 27 (R 40-L cun’s wfiy)
I PH-diesel, TPH-Motor Oll, TPH-Heating Ol T T
Intrinsic Bio. Paramsters
Well Number: Muw-9g Well Diameter: _ 4~ with Casing Volume of:
. Depth to Water: TTAF TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yqo: BGS or TOC ( 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feeti )
Height W-Coiumn: 11. 8% feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest)
l Volume in Well: 1. 98435 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gailons to purge: .3l gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
l Lab: = w\n da Transportation: ~Cousier Deliver
. Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivityl D.O. ORP . . Micrapurge
Purged ° pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
l (24 hr) (Gallons) ( C) (mecm) (ppm) (mV) Stabiiized
W o4 0 18- FL 6631 | L6364y -84 | Moderte: Gy MadEr
l Wwo S 2 \%. %o 6. k33 0.3% | 674 ~46 Low: Clec,, [Tmam-,
Wot 4 \lzo o.611 6 . 1S [£.78% “Fr
' [RY-%N i 14.2 4 6.461S 0.0% 6.8\ -5
ot 3 ) 4T 0. bly 6.0% | Loy [-FF
I 1o o P44 S 6.0t | ©.07 £.%) | ~1%
it 10 4.y 1 0. {oun 0.4 6.8 |~ By
l Y 14.3% 0.l 0 .\o b.49 -84 W v N v
S’Tb?- ﬂpara.n«.'\"ﬁ—l’& %‘bhbl\i%‘l, 'pufntod“"?\"¥ .
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

G AJOBH9042 hbt:QMQM2003\1q0341Q03rpt.wpd . Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

MW3 10/20/94 100.00 27.12 72.88
Q9M5/e5 2422 75.78
03/14/96 19.02 80.98
09/26/96 23.61 76.39
Mw4 10/20/84 100.27 2732 72.95
09/15/85 24.42 75.85
03/14/96 19.23 81.04
09/26/56 23.85 76.42
MWS 10/20/94 100.59 27.71 72.88
09/15/95 24.87 75.72
03/14/96 19.85 80.64
09/26/96 24.38 76,21
MW6E 10/20/94 100,57 27.68 72.89
09/15/95 24.79 75.78
03/14/96 19.54 81.03
09/26/96 24,20 76.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
09/15/95 25.35 75.87
03M14/96 20.08 81.18
09/26/96 24.75 76.47
Mwa 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
1 09115/85 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 19.52 81.20
09/26/96 24.13 76.59
MWe 10/20/94 89.77 26.90 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.76
03/14/96 18.80 80.97
09/26/96 23.50 76.27
MW10Q 10/20/94 89.29 26.46 72.83
09/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.82 80.87
Q9/268/068 23.30 75.99
MW11 10/20/94 99.75 26.89 72.86
09/15/95 24.05 75,70
03/15/36 18.79 80.96
09/26/%6 23.53 76.22
MW12 10/20/94 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.19 75.84
03/114/96 19.84 81.18
05/26/96 24,57 76.46
Nate:

ft bgs - Feet below ground surface.

Al
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Groundwater Menitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

April 02, 2003

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 33750 Date Collected: 3/21/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 3/24/2003
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number;: H9042.Q

Project Notes: Report re-iisued to include MTBE by EPA 8260DB results. Please disregard any previously
sumbitted data for work order 33750,

On March 24, 2003, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguid EDF Deliverables EDF
Gas/BTEX EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
PDF PDF

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

(D S

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court @ Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 588-0201 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 4/2/03 l
120 Westgate Drive Date.Recelved: 3/24/2003 '
Wat ille. CA 95076 Project Name: Harbert Transportation
atsonville, Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q l
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 33750 Lab Sample ID: 33750-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3 I
Sample Time: §:07 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 33 25 0.5 1.25 ug/L N/A 3/25/2003 W3ECA2794 EPA 8020
Toluene 14 25 0.5 1.25 ng/L N/A 3/25/2003 WGCA2794 EPA 8020
Bthyl Benzene 5.6 25 0.5 125 pg/l, NIA 312512003 WGCA27%94 EPA 8020 l
Xylenes, Total ND 2.5 1 2.5 pg/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1412 65 - 135 l
aaa-Trifluorotolusne 84.5 65 - 135
Comment; High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results,
Parrameter Resule Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysls QC Batch ID Method l
Date Date
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 1 ng/l N/A 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%) l
4-Bromeflucrobenzene 110.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 109.0 57 - 156
Toluene-dg 110.0 77 - 150 '
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date '
TPH as Gasoline 460 25 50 125 ug/lL N/A 342572003 WGC42794 EPA B015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzens NR 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 117.0 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT resuits. .
DF = Pilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) l
Qf//ﬁ 1
Péiti ShRdr vk GArOs Mamager . o
& Environmental Analysis Since 1983 l



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 # (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Datg: 4i2/03
. Date Received: 3/24/2003
120 West.gate Drive Project Name:; Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Ovrder ID: 33750 Lab Sample ID: 33750-002 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: 10:05 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DE POQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 190 25 0.5 12.5 ug/L N/A 3/25/2003 WGEC42794 EPA 8020
Toluene 82 25 0.5 12,5 g/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 370 25 0.5 12.5 neg/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 700 25 1 25 pgl/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 1103 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 1 5 pell N/A 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 971 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 95.1 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 95.4 77 - 150
Commnients Due fo high concentration of TPH as Gasoline, sample required as five fold dilution.
Parameter Result Elag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 4800 25 50 £250 ug/L N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118.0 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

o
atti Sk QARE -Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408} 588-0200 « Fax (408) 588-0201

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn; Chad Taylor

Date: 4/2/03
Date Received: 3/24/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.Q. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 33750
Sample Time: 9:07 AM

Lab Sample ID: 33750-003
Sample Date: 3/21/2003

Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 6.3 10 0.5 5 ngll NFA 3/25/2003 WGEC42794 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 10 0.5 5 neg/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGECA2794 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 54 10 0.5 5 g/l N/A 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
XKylenes, Total ND 10 1 10 ng/L NFA 3/25/2003 WGC42794 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 112.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyf Ether ND 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 107.0 57 - 156
‘Toluene-d8 98.0 77 - 150
Parameter Result Flag Dr POL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1200 10 50 500 pg/L N/A 3/25/2003 WGC427194 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Putgeable)
Surrogate Surrogafe Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene

132.4 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analylical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmt

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 4/2/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 3/24/2003
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H3042.Q
Atin: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 33750 Lab Sample ID: 33750-004 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: 11:26 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 190 10 05 5 g/l N/A 3/28/2003 WGC42801 EPA 8020
Toluene 24 10 0.5 5 pg/L, N/A 3/28/2003 WGC42801 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 470 10 0.5 5 e/l N/A 37282003 WGC42801 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 630 10 1 10 pe/L N/A 3/28/2003 WGC42801 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 142.7 65 - 135
aga-Trifluorotoluene 67.0 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 1 5 gl N/A 3/26/2003 WMS811995 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.1 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 92.6 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 92,8 77 - 150
Comment: Duc to high concentration of TPH as Gasoline, sample required as five fold dilution
Parameter Resuit Flag DY PQL DLR Units Yixtraction Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 5900 10 50 500 pe/L N/A 3/28/2003 WGC42801 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 187.2 65 - 135
aaa-Triftuorotoluene 923 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Pk N2 e

alti SandboOAMQCMaragsr
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 4/2/03
Date Received: 3/24/2003

120 Westgate Drive Proiect N Harbert T i
. f0jec ame. Harbe ransportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.Q. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 33750 Lab Sample ID: 33750-0035 Client Sample [D: MW-10
Sample Time: 10:37 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 34 1 0.5 0.5 g/l N/A 3/27/2003 WGC42800 EPA 8020
Toluene 14 1 0.5 035 ng/L N/A 3421772003 WGC42800 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 0.1 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L NA 3/27/2003 WGC42800 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 1.0 { 1 1 pg/l N/A 3/27/2003 WGC42800 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-i-butyl Ether ND 1 i 1 pg/l NA 32672003 WhS11995 EPA 2260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 117.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 101.0 57 - 156
Toluene~d8 109.¢ 77 - 130
Parameter Resnlt Flag DF POQL DLR Units Exiraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPI as Gasoline 700 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 3/272003 W(GEC42800 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 1324 65 - 133
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DILR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

atti Sg@&@ﬁ@eﬁﬂm“‘ Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WGC42794 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  3/25/2003
Parameter Methuod Blank Spike Spike Sample  Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample I Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPIL as Gasoline LEPA BOLS M ND 250 244, LCS 97.6 65.0-1350
- --_;“;Iint?r_(;g;;t-e Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
( 4-Bromofluciobenzene 77.8 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.51 LCS 106.4 650-135.0
Elhyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.84 LCS 110.5 650-1350
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.62 LCS 107.7 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total [Pa 8020 ND 24 26.6 LCS 116.8 65.0 - 135.0
S -S-;l_i'_r_ognte Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluorobenzene 95.9 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-1-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 837 LCS 104.6 65.0-135.0
T S_m—l-ugavtre o Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 65 - 133
Test: TPII as Gasoline
TP as Gasoline EPA 80I5SM ND 250 2506 LCSD 100.2 2.67 25.00 65.0-135.0
iwrw Y |:E;g;17t; i Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
~ 4-Biomofluciabenzene 79.5 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPa 8020 ND 8 873 LCSD 109.1 2.55 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 874 LCSD 109.3 1.14 25.00 65.0-135.0
Totuene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.5 LCSD 106.3 1.40 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total PaA 8020 ND 24 262 LCSD 10692 1.52 25.00 65.0-135.0
T S“;l;':"ognte Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4.Biomotiumobenzene 96.7 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyi Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.94  LCSD 99.3 5.27 25.00 65.0-135.0
o Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-13|'0n1911umobcnzenc 96.7 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 ® Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch#:  WGC42300 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  3/27/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample  Spike QC Type " Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TP as Gasoline EPA 8CISM ND 250 2484  LCS 99.4 65.0-135.0
Surrogate o Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (o)
4-Bromofluobenzene 770 65 - 135 e
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.55 LCS 106.9 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 8.9 ICS 111.3 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.57 LCS 107.1 65.0-1350
Xylenes, total LPA 8020 ND 24 26.8 LCS 111.7 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limits (%) i o ]
l 4.-Bromofluorobenzene o o8 4 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyt Cther  EPA 8020 ND 8 .58 LCS 1067.3 65.0-135.0
\ Surrogate o 7—§;r’owg;te—[igovelyﬁ " Control Limits (%)
r 4-Biromoflugrobenzene 98.4 65 - 135 o
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA BO1SM ND 250 249.6  LCSD 99.8 0.48 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surroegate Recovery Control Limits (%) S T
4-Bromofluorobenzene 710 65 - i35 L ]
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 843 LCSD 105.4 1.41 2500 650-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 87 LCSD 108.7 227 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 845 LCSD 105.6 1.41 25.00 650-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 262 LCSD 109.2 2.26 25.00 650-1350
Surrogate o - Surrogate Rccoverym Control Limits (%)
_ 4-Bromofluorobenzene o 94.0 65 - 135 .
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyi Ethet  EPA 8020 ND 8 772  LCSD 96 5 10.55 2500 65.0-135.0
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Biomofluoobenzene 94.0 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:; WGC42801 Units:
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  3/28/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPAB0ISM ND 250 2608 LCS 104.3 65.0-135.0
o Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
[_ 4-Biomoflumobenzene 77.3 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.46 LCS 105.8 65.0-135.0
Ethy! Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.78 LCS 1097 65.0-135.0
Taluene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.47 LCS 105.9 65.0-135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 264 LCS 11040 65.0- 1350
T §Jr|(;é;tc Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
L 4-&1‘91_119_!}110:'obcnzcne 97.5 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 3 8.22 LCS 102.8 65.0- 135.0
Surrog:{i-e““ i Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluorobenzenc 91.5 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TP as Gasolme EPA 8015M ND 250 2598 LCSD 103.9 038 25.00 65.0-135.0
i{h - ,,,,S,u,;r,(;i’.;c Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
L Vﬂﬁrﬁ)mot‘lum‘obenzenc 90.3 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene lrA 8020 ND 831 LCSD 103.9 179 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene FPA 8020 ND 859 LCSD 167.4 2.19 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene FPA 8020 ND B8 8.37 LCSD 104.6 1.19 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 26. LCSD 108.3 1.53 25.00 65.0-135.0
T .Surrug;‘.;_m n o Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-11omofluorobenzene 95.6 65 - 133
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.89 LCSD 98.6 4.10 25.00 65.0-135.0
“ Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorabenzene 95.6 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WMS11995 Units: pg/L
Matrix: Ligquid Date Analyzed:  3/26/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QCType 9% Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Ameount Result Limits Limits
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 25, LCS 125.0 B 540-1305
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 93.2 57 - 156
Toluene-d§ 103.0 77 - 150 _ -
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8260B T
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 236 LCSD 118.0 5.76 25.00 54.0 - 1305
Surrogate Susrrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflueromethane 91.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 N 104.0 T - 150 ]

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



N S IS I G BN &SN N A N I T BN SE EE e
-—- e Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgale Dr., Walsonville, GA 95076
(831)722.3580  (831) 662-3100 pace \ or |
Fax: (831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #. Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q LABORATORY: Entech
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS T0O: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME: @ndaﬂi FN@ 2407 Rush_ 48hr Rush  72hr Rush

GLGBAL LD.: TO60 475

ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORM‘AT: E] YES D NO

sampier. ) 5L

)
pate:_ 3f21lon e

REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
Field Point N s ) sample Dat Tim " Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics Additional Analysis
i & a 3 =
G _?m kam W ?_l;lp? D I:h g a f d s ted w 40 mL 1 Liter mL Liner Gasoline & BTEX-| 12-DCA TCE.and | o0 nee Fus| Tille 22,
eoTracker) entification ep ample ample = — Extrnctabl Fush| Pusgeablo Fual uTBE PCE by Oxygsnates Total Ganora,
VOAS | ber dars Poly Bottle Acetate or Soan S EPA Molhod# | £ EPA Methodit| EP, Snm:d P?mm
b Lhodi 8010 M
(presarved) Brass ;msu-&‘suzn (:y'l‘;:&»d 2280) 2260 Asz;gwd# :d::(x
M- M3 azsy | Spufoy | omz I T 3 X oI oY
A5 M-S 2337 woS 0] 3 : ¥ LA
Mus-b M b %23.57% oot 3 X s
M- M- § K nzé 3 X £
Mu it MU s 2246 v 033 ¥ X V=248
SAMPLE CONDMTION:
RELEASED BY: Rate & Time {circle 1)
13 & N é/zg/O}@ “@‘ d Z‘f Ambitent Refngeratad Frozen
1Y g - =
2 \ o j 53’ Ambient Reirigerated Frozen
]
3) - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
4) - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
\ 5) - - Amblent Refrigerated Frozen
Y
i

@{ \l\\u {f MTBE i5 detected by EPA Method 8020, please confinm defechions by EPA Methoo B260 wih 2 mimimium detection it of 5 ug/L, and report only confimned 8260 N
Z-«. -~ Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these results to frances@weber-hayes.com.

detections
< Z ! YFor MTBE-analyzed samples will non-deleciable sesults (ND) but having elevaled defection hils, please confint by EPA Melhod #8269

K Flaase use MDL (Mimmum Detection Lime} for any diluted samples

ATV A AENDIAE 1 e



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 35054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 & Fax (408) 588-0201

March 28, 2003

Chad Taylor

Weber, IHayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 33749 Date Collected: 3/21/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 3/24/2003
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Project Notes:

On March 24, 2003, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid EDF Deliverables EDF
EPA 8010 by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
PDF PDF

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed,

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

@Mgﬁ@%ﬂa—g«

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

B ——
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e {408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408} 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 3/28/03
120 Westgate Drive D;te Rec;ijved: th’ZO%
. roject Name: Harbert Transportation
' Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
Aittn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
I Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 33749 Lab Sample ID: 33749-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 8:07 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix; Liquid
I Parameter Resule Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 05 0.5 ugfL 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.3 0.5 uglL 3/26/2003 WMS119935 EPA 8260B
| 1,1,2-Tuchloroethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
1,1-Dichloicethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11993 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloioethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzenc ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L 37262003 WMS11995 BPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlolopopane ND i 05 05 ng/L 37262003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloicbenzene ND ] 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Bromodichlotomethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Biomoform ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
l Bromomethane ND 1 1 1 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Carbon lelrachioride ND 1 1 1 -8 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chloiobenzene ND 1 0.5 05 ug/L 3/26/2003 WME11995 EPA 8260B
l Chtoroethane ND 1 1 i ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Chioroimm ND 1 05 0.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chloromethang ND 1 1 1 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
c15-1,2-Dichiercethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 nef/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 BPA 82608
' eis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Dichloiodifluoromethane ND 1 1 1 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 826013
l Freon 113 ND 1 1 pe/l 3/26/2003 WHMS11995 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chionide ND l 5 5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS119935 EPA 82608
Tetrachloroethene ND i 0.5 05 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
l pans-1,2-Dichioioethene ND i 0.5 0.5 png/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
uans-1,3-Dichloropiopene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Tichlotoethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Trichlorofuoromethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 nefl 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' Vinyl Chlonide ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110.0 65 - 135
' Dibromofluoromethane 109.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d§ 110.0 77 - 150
' DF = Dilution FFactor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

I Analysis peformed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

C‘P_ﬂ uk‘@ _Q_,»vv\»l'lﬂ ,0 'y U’\

I Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 »

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

(408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 3/28/03
Date Received: 3/24/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number; H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 33749
Sample Time: 9:07 AM

Lab Sample ID: 33749-002
Sample Date: 3/21/2003

Client Sample ID; MW-5
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Bateh ID Method
1,1,1~Trichloroethane ND 5 G.5 25 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 0.5 25 ue/L 3/26/2003 WMS311995 EPA 82608
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 5.3 5 0.5 2.5 gL 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,i-Dichloroethane ND 5 6.5 2.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 BPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorepropane ND 5 0.5 25 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 0.5 25 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
t,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Bromodichioromethane ND 5 0.5 2.3 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11993 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND § 0.5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 LPA 8260B
Bromomethane ND ) ] ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 1 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 [PA 8260B
Chloroethane ND § 1 5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Chioroform ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 5 H 5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 0.5 2.5 pgl 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 826018
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 05 235 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 5 0.5 2.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluotomethane ND 5 1 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Freon 113 ND 5 1 5 pg/t. 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 5 5 25 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11993 EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ttans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3 0.5 2.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Trichloroethene ND 5 0.5 25 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5 035 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Vinyl Chloride ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B

Surrogate Swrrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.1 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 95.1 57 - 156

Toluene-d8 93.4 77 - 150

Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentiations of non-target compounds.

DF = Difution Factor MWD = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Eniech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

J?-tuwx g;lvw ) «s&\

Patti Sandrock QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408} 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 3/28/03
120 Westgate Drive D;te Rec;’;ved: 324{;’2003
) roject Name: Harbert Transportation
l Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID; 33749 Lab Sample ID: 3374%-003 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: 10:05 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.5 Q0.5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tenachlojoethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l 1,1,2-Trichlooethane 3.9 1 0.3 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloioethane ND 1 4.5 4.5 pg’L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ngf/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l 1,2-Dichloobenzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ne/l 3/26/2003 WMS11595 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 05 0.5 e/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlosopropanc ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
1,3-Dichloiobenzenc ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMST11995 BEPA 82608
I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 05 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Bromodichloronethane ND ! 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Biomodform ND | 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' Biomomethane ND 1 1 1 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tettachlavide ND 1 i i ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chloiobenzene ND | 0.5 0.5 nek 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l Chloroethane ND 1 1 1 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chicrofoim ND 1 .5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 32608
Chiosomethane ND 1 1 1 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,2-Dichlooethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 nef/l 3/26/2003 WMS 11995 EPA 8260B
l ¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0s 0.5 pe/lL 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloramethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/lL 3/26/2003 WMS11695 EPA 8260RB
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 1 1 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 BPA 82608
l Freon 113 ND I i ug/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Tenachlotcethene ND 1 05 0.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA §260B
' irans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
trans-1,3-Dichloiopropene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Trichlotoethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugfl. 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Trichlotofluoromethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' Vinyt Chloride ND 1 0.5 0.5 pef/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogale Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Biomofiuoiobenzene 99.0 65 133
l Dibromofluoromethane 107.0 57 156
Toluene-d8 98.0 77 150
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA BLAP #2346)
Q_-&‘L& 2 i V‘\J\_.z\'*)h A,QQ'X‘Q(\Q..\
I Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 * (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408} 588-0201

Weher, Haves and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA. 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 3/28/03
Date Received: 3/24/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number; H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order I 33749
Sample Time: 11:26 AM

Client Sample ID; MW-9
Matrix: Liquid

Lab Sample ID: 33749-004
Sample Date: 3/21/2003

Parameter
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichlasoethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichicropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Brotnodichloromethane
Bromofoim
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chlororethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dichtorodifluoromethane
Freon 113

Methylene Chloride
Tetrachloroethene
ttans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorpethene
Trichlorafluoramethane
Vinyl Chloride

Comment:

Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/ll 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82603
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
5.3 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMSL11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 826013
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng'l, 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 1 5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 FPA 82608
ND 5 1 5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 1 5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
ND 5 1 5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 .5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 1 5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 1 5 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 826083
ND 5 3 25 wgfl, 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 g/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 2260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
ND s 0s 2.5 pgfl 32612003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
ND 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.1 65 - 135

Dibromofiuoromethane 92.6 57 - 156

Toluene-a8 92.8 77 - 150

Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target cempounds,

DDF = Dilution Factar

ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed hy Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Creen o)

Patti San&mcid)A/QC Manager

== (.:s“@_}\

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201
' Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 3/28/03
120 Westgate Drive D;.te .Recﬁved: §1/24b/ 20(2?
. roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: HO042.Q P
. Attn: Chad Tayler P.O. Number; 19042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 33749 Lab Sample ID: 33749-005 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: 10:37 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Bateh ID Method
1,1,1-Thichloroethane ND 1 0.5 05 ugf/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloloethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgfl. 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA §260B
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 9.0 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloreethanc ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloioethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dicilosoethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloiom opane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA R260B
1,3-Dichloiobenzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
I 1,4-Dichloyobenzenc ND 1 05 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l Bromomelhane ND 1 1 1 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 i t ugll 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l. 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' Chloroethane ND 1 1 1 neg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Chlooform ND 1 0.5 0.5 png/L 3/26/2003 WMSB11995 EPA 82608
Chloremethane ND 1 i 1 ng/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
¢15-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.5 0.3 ng/l 3/26/2003 WMSB11595 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND ] 0.5 05 pe/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 82608
Dichlotodifluoromethane ND 1 1 1 pefl. 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
l Fieon 113 ND 1 pne/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 pe/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 3260B
TFetrachiproethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/t, 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' trans-1,2-Dichlotoethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg'L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichlotopopene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Trichlo:oethene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA §260B
Tuchlowofiuoromethane ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
' Vinyl Chlotide ND 1 0.5 0.5 pne/l 3/26/2003 WMS11995 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Suirogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzens 117.0 65 - 135
l Dibromofluoromethane 101.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 109.0 77 - 150
' D¥F = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Lntech Analylical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
. @ QMAQAMJ"J 0 —.D? S QD N
' Patti Sancrm&, QA/QC Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WMS11995 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  3/26/2003
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample  Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: EPA 8010 by EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 174 LCS 87.0 58.7-116.5
Chlotobenzene - EPA 8260B ND 20 194 LCS 97.0 80.4-112.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B  ND 20 19.7 LCS 98.5 79.7-114.4
Surregate Surroiéate Recov;;y_ o Contrel Limits (%4) T
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105.0 73 - 151
Dibromeflucromethane 93.2 57 - 156
- Toluene-d8 103.0 71 - 150
Test: EPA 8010 by EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA B260B ND 20 t6.7 LCSD 83.5 4.11 25.00 58.7-116.5
Chlorobenzene BPA 82608 ND 20 186 LCSD 93.0 4.21 25.00 80.4-112.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 189 LCSD 94.5 4.15 25.00 79.7-114.4
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit; (%)
4-Bromoflugrabenzene 104.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 910 51 - 136
Toluene-d8 104.0 77 - 130

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Wesigate Dr., Watsonuille, CA 95076
(831} 7223580  (831) 6623100

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #: Harbert Transportation / H3042.Q

PAGE | OF 1

Fax: (831) 722-1159 2
LABORATORY: Entect

SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS T0: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME: ( Stendand m@ e

ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT: Y] ves [dwe

: GLOBAL LD.: TO600100475
Sampter: \\H

Date: 3 H! fox  use

SAMPLE CONTAINERS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
. * Votal Petroleum Hydracarbons Yoiatile Organics Additional Analysis
Field Point Name Sampie Sample Date Time = ) P " G - -
(GeoTracker) Identification Depth | Sampied | Sampied | 2 L Lier § __m iner Basciine & BYEX-] 320G, TCBand fypp iaoul  Fuet Titie 22,
= L tractatls Fusi{ Purgaable Fue MTBE PCE by Oxygenates Total Genaral,
VOAS | b Jars| Poly Bottla Acstata or Boan “sen by EPA Meibadit | EPA Methodw 8010 | EPA Metnodit] EPA Methodst °'§Za°$°" Prggm e
18| el & lalhad; {3
(pressrved) Brass 2035058020 by Method 8260) 8260 8260 Miarals
Mo d M3 22 5% 3fpifont o%0F [M T 13 X 20 /G-y
- » M -3
Mo S M-S 273%] | | oRet 3 - X LZ
s b Mu-d 2.%.8F oS 3 ¥ =
M9 1 Mfe 2.9 neé 3 ¥ £
Mus-to M iB 22.48" ¥ 1o3% v 3 14 LY

SAMP!E GONDITION:
H BECEIVED BY: i . {cirele 1)
0 _\\—\ﬁ -mt_s —> @% 3@7@@/@2{ o ey
2} ) \ - 000 - ) {M% [2 : Ambient Refrigerated Frozen

33 - - _'_) ( \\ i - - Ambiest

Refrigerated Fiozen
4} _ 0@ - ) \\ - - Ambient Relngerated Frezea
53 - - _") - - Ambient Refngerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
x I MTBE 15 delected by EPA Meihod 8020, piease confirm delections by EFA Meiiod B260 wih & munmuam delecion Lmi of 5 ugl, and repot anly confirmed 8260
welacoas,

- Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these results to frances@weber-hayes.com.
x For MTBE-analyzed sampies vith non-deteciable /esults (ND) bul having elavated defection inuts, please conlirm by EFA Method #6260,

‘K Please use MOL (Minumum Deiscuon Lumil) for any tiluted Samplag.




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 # (408) 588-0200 ® Fax (408) 588-0201

March 27, 2003

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 33751 Date Collected: 3/21/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received:  3/24/2003
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Project Notes:

On March 24, 2003, sample was received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid EDF Deliverables EDF

PDF PDF

DS EPA 160.1

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

e

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



| .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 3/27/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 3/24/2003
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
' Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: H9042.Q
. Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 33751 Lab Sample ID: 33751-001 Client Sample ID; MW-3
Sample Time: 8:07 AM Sample Date: 3/21/2003 Matrix;: Liquid
' Parameter Result DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Methed
Total Dissolved Solids 460 1 10 10 mg/l. 3/26/2003 WTDS030325 EPA 160.1
DF = Dilution Factot ND = Not Detected DILR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
' T ——
alti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager . o
. Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgaie Dr., Watsonville, CA 85076
{831) 7223580  (831) 662-3100 - PAGE | or

Fax: {831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB # Harbert Transportation f H9042.Q LABORATORY: Entech
SEND €ERTIFIED RESULTS TQ: Chad Tayilor TURNAROUND TIME: (Sﬂndard ;:Ne% 24hr Rush  48hr Rush  72hr Rush
‘\.._________-—-—
ELECTRONIC DELWERABLE FORMAT: m YES D NO GLOBAL LD.: T0600100475

Sampler: \\'\__L
Date: ‘5‘ Lt l Y

REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
3 R " Total Petroleum Hydracarbons Volatile Organics Additional Analysis
Field Point Name Sample Sampie DPate Time = prym—y T T2%e m I~ PRI pp— .
N - 5 er F.3 a , TCE, and

{GeoTracker) Identification Depth | Sampled | Sampled § & " wl | . platik Rttt ToEand poE| o Pl - e
VOAS | pber Jars Poly Botlle | ACEle or Scan Scan Dissovad | Physical and

{preserved) ar 'y Botlle Brass by EPAMethod? | EPA Methodi 8010 | EPA Msthod#] EPA biathodi Solids Inorgame

L015M-2-8020 {by Minthiod E260) F260 8280 Minerals

Mu-3 M-y z2.5¢° 3’1"°3 o ¥t A‘D i &-Bjﬁi”m X
SAMPLE CONIDITION;_
H Rate & Time BECEIVED BY: Date & Time jrcie 1)
) -&H-'-( on 1oog— f42 G ey oo one anent Frozen
. £ ®

R
2) 3 - EM% Ambient Refnigerated Frozen
3) - - ) - - Ambent Refigerated Frozen

3
43 - - - - Ambient Refmngerated Frozen

5) . N —) - - Amiient Refngerated Frozen

MNOTES: ADDITONAL COMMENTS

i MTBE 1s detecied by EFA Methad 8020, please confinn detections by EPA Method 8280 with & rmismum deteclion il of 5 ugL, and report enly confirmed 8260

- Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these resulis to frances@weber-hayes.com.
For MTBE-analyzed samples with non-detectable resulfs (ND) but having elevated detection lmuts, please confinn by EPA Method #8260

Please use MD[ (Maumuim Detection Limit} for any diduted samples

CTFieldlogiFORMS Xis - COT 1ol L P S S,



Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

G:AAJOB\HO042. ibhQMQM2003\1 g0\ 1 Q03rpt.wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 AGI i

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data LBOHOOGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

MW1 07/86 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,900 6,100 NA NA NA
03/30 . 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840 800 ND D ND
07/90 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 82
10/90 43,000 8,500 . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 990 1,800 2,600 ND ND 27
04/91 42,000 3,100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
0791 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,900 3,700 ND ND 64
10/91 27,000 4,300 ° NA 4,400 1,100 ~ 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 33,0600 11,000 * NA 8,900 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07/82 41,000 19,000 “ NA 5,600 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 48
10/82 33,000 3,500 * NA 4,400 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND , ND 61

Mw3 11/89 29,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36 Lead 40
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36 Lead 40 .
03/90 12,000 NA NA 2,300 59 360 490 ND ND ND i
07/90 7,300 890 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND D 67 '
10/80 6,200 870 ND ‘ 75 75 150 250 ND ND 48
10/00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/91 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, a9 ND ND 40 (
04/91 8,300 640 * NA 2,800 are 490 760 ND ND 43
07191 6,600 sgo * NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 28
10/91 €,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01782 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04192 7,400 1,800 a NA 730 370 180 640 ND ND 19
07192 3,000 2,400 * NA 190 ND 28 410 ND ND 30
10182 5,000 o70 * NA 1,300 320 -45 340 ND ND 26
01/93 2,300 680 ° NA(@2 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
086/93 5,000 1,100 * ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13

Page fof b
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Table 2 ’ ’ AGI ]

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOIDGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenua
Hayward, Caiifornia

1

MW4 11/89 ND NA NA 33 1.3 1 5.2 NA NA NAl  Lead12
03/90 ND NA NA 74 2 2 1.1 ND ND ND
07/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 09
10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 ND 0.5
01/91 80 ND ND 8.2 2.4 1.7 0.7 ND ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/91 130 ND NA 14 3.3 8.7 ND ND ND 0.81
10/91 ND ND NA 53 1 ND 08 ND ND ND
01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 18
07182 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
10/92 100 ND NA 9.5 ND ND 2.6 ND + ND ND
01493 960 240°  NA 200 41 48 8.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND 37
MW5 10/90 9,600 1,900 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 2 Lead 3
o1/9% 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
04/91 18,000 86p ° NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 6t
07191 15,000 2,200 * NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/94 14,000 3,300 ® NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
01492 12,000 1,000 * NA 4,300 390 380 590 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6400 *- NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,900 ND ND 125
07/92 27,000 5,900 ° NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/92 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
0t/93 18,000 1,800 * NA 5,800 560 1,800 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 19,000 2,100 ® NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
o6/g3 22,000 2,800 ° ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 N ND 110
06/93 23,000 2,300 * ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,900 ND ND 110
Page 2 of 5
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Table 2 AGI .,
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

TECHNROI OCIES

MW6 10/90 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,900 3,300 ND ND 40 lead 8
01/01 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/91 17,000 8oo * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07191 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND 20
10/91 4,800 1,600 * NA 380 ‘ 68 340 730 ND ND 22
01/82 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 580 ND ND 26
04192 7,200 1,800 * NA 340 350 480 820 ND ND 30
07/92 8,600 1,700 ® NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND 35
10/92 1,600 110 * NA 230 70 20 B8 ND ND 24
01/83 13,000 2,100 * NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 36
06/93 7,400 1,900 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29

MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND 390 ND 18 1,200 ND , 13 14|  Lead 11
01/91 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 a8 as0 ND ND 10
04191 2,400 NA, NA 320 77 - 62 130 ND 0.6 11
07/91 2,000 910 NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 97
1091 ND arg * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01592 1,100 250 * NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 * NA 310 78 28 170 ND 0.5 a2
07192 1,900 590 ° NA 410 75 21, 170 ND 2.1 8.7

07/92 (cup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 26 80 ND 2 8.2
10/92 1,800 320 ° NA 410 31 11 75 ND 1 7.4
01/83 2,100 660 * NA 300 100 21 270 ND 0.6 a7
06/93 4,400 1,100 * ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6

Page3of5 5833-001\TableZ\ tab” GW



Table 2 ’ LA__,_G__'_I_ i

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOIOIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

3

MW8 02191 " ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND
07/81 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND
10191 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND
o1/e2 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NO 08 ND
07192 ND ND NA ND ND 33 ND ND 16 ND
10/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
MwWa 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
04/91 4,200 418 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND . ND 26
07/91 1,900 180 * NA 180 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12 :
10/91 880 3oo * NA 160 31 44 83 ND ND 10
61/92 380 120 * NA 14 76 22 14 ND ND 9.6
o4/92 2,800 700 ° NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 1"
a7/92 4,400 1,300 ° NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 2
10/92 200 290 * NA 6.8 14 2.1 7.8 ND ND 12
61/93 8,500 740 “ NA 2,400 390 620, 1,500 ND ND 29
08/93 B,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29
MW10 01/92 13,000 3,700 © NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05792 15,000 5,000 ° NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
05/92 (dup) | 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 480 85 2,500 ND ND 22
07192 8,100 4400 ® NA 74 360 ND 4,100 ND ND 29
10/92 3,200 1,500 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25
01493 7,500 2,200 * NA 130 170 -20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 * ND 69 7.9 ND 490 ND ND 16
Page 4 of 5
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Table AG'I :
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data '
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

MW11 01/92 8,200 a 200 ° NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/82 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/92 2,100 710 * NA 3g 100 2.3 53 ND ND ND
10/82 860 220 * NA 2.9 19 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
10/92 770 230 ° NA 32 26 ND 57 ND- ND ND
01/93 780 are * NA 10 2.1 ND 39 ND ND ND
06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 99 ND 34 ND ND ND
MW12 1292 2,800 1,700 * NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
B1 61/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Well 12/88 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15] Lead 2,100 B
Abandoned
Average " 8,865 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.2 0.41 24.8
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 05 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Limit
Notes:

a) The detection for petroteum hydroca:bons as diesel appears to be dus o the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.
b) Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit

ugil - Micrograms per iiter is approximately equivalent to parts per billion, depending on density of water.
NA - Not analyzed.

ND - Not detected. TCE - Trichioroethyiene.,
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachioroethylene.
TPH-D - Total petroleura hydrocarbens quantified as diesel, 1,2-0CA - 1,2-Dichiorosthane,
TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil,

Page § of 5 8833-001\Fable?\ {ab GwW



Tahle 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hathert TransportationlMeakland Avenue

Hayward, California

Mw3 07128194 7,700 g70 * 1,800 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 810 1,800 800 37 780 25 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW4 07/28/94 120 ND 7.9 0.7 1.1 ND ND ND ND
10/21/84 60 ND 34 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/16/95 110 ND 258 N 4.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/88 300 69 5 a3 0.74 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
09/26/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND

MWS 07/29/94 30,000 2,200 . 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NG NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW6 07120194 15,000 2,100 b 3,100 1,100 1 2,000 37 ND ND
10/21/94 18,000 1,500 3,000 . 1,200 170 3,200 as ND ND
09/15/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03M14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
009/26/986 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 07/29/84 2,600 530 ° A70 220 ND 310 27 & ND
10/21/94 1,700 280 200 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS - NS N8 NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Page 1 0of3 5833-004\CHEM-SUMXLS



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

MW8 | 07/28/94 ND 78" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND - ND ND ND - ND ND ND 0.72 ND
09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND
MWwa 07128194 6,000 1,300 ¢ a0 170 27 370 26 ND ND
10/21/94 6,800 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 31 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS . Ns NS NS NS NS -
03/14/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS ‘
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
MW10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 ¢ 99 180 57 430 13 ND ND ’
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 g3 200 ND 680 12 ND ND ,
00/15/05 2,100 1,800 0.8 49 ND 49 ND ND ND ‘
03/14/96 8,800 2,000 b 64 . g8 ND 33 6.5 ND ND
09/26/96 7,400 420 140 210 ND 32 9.1 ND 5.8
MW11 | 07/28/04 450 150 6.2 20 1.1 6.6 ND ND ND
10121194 460 180 4.8 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
09/15/95 8,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/96 780 ato P 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
09/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

o

Page20f3 5833-D04\CHEM-SUMXLS



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

MW12 | 07/28/94 240 160 1.9 12 ND 5.8 ND ND ND

10721/94 260 180 1.8 4.5 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

e e B S e e N e e S e e B R e S e A T RS V.N-’{\#

Method Detection Limil 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 65 | O
Notes:

a) Hydrocarhons quantified as diese! are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fuel.

b) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (Cs-Cy3), possibly gasoline. ‘

¢} Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a lighter pstroleum product {C.-C.2) and discrate peaks not indicative of diese! fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichlorasthana. )
PCE - Teftrachioroethene.

TCE - Trichloroethene. TPH-Gasoline - Total pstroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection Himit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons gquantified as diesel.
NS - Not sampled. Hg/L - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion.
¢
Page 3 of 3 5833-00NCHEM-SUM XLS



B 49
E 14
T ND mwn B 198
X 12 D E )
TPH-G 460 T ﬁg
TPH-D 190 X &8
1,2DCA ND B 3,900 TPHG 260
. PCE ND E ; 53(?0 E 1,200 TPH-D 180
T a7 T 170 1,2DCA ND
X 780 X 3,200 PCE ND
TPH-G 18,000 B 290
TPH-G 7,400 TPH-D 1500 E 140
B 03 TPHD 810 12DCA 35 Mw12 T 45
E 200 BEDOA 2 PCE  ND X 240
L D g TPH-G 1,700
X 680 TPH-D 280
TPH-G 8,600 Mw3 Sump 1,2DCA 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 _ MW PCE 074
1,2DCA 12 MWe Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1800
E 280
T 20 B 790
X 1500 T 1,500
Z TPH-G 6,900 X oo B ND
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© PCE  ND 120CA g T® Excavation X ND
=2 v TPH-G  ND
(o3 PCE ND
LEGEN TPH-D ND
D A MWs 1.2DCA ND
. o ® PCE 072
Monitoring Well number and z
MW10 ® : - ®
approximate location B a4
E ND
Alt values expressed as § ﬁg
ug/L - micrograms per liter TPHG 9
TPH-D ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection limit PCE  ND
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28}
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B 130

E 180
T ND MW

X 130 /'°
TPH-G 8,600

s TPH-D 550
1,2, DCA 88
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July, 2, 2003

Appendix E
Risk Based Screening Level for 1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane from

Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision
Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater

G AJOB\HI042. ibtQM\QM2003\ 1403\ 1 Q0 3rpt.wpd 31 Weber, Hayes and Associates



TABLE F-1. COMPONENTS FOR GROUNDWATER SCREENING LEVELS

{groundwater IS a current or potential drinking water resource)

INTERIM FINAL - DECEMBER 2001

(ugf)
Ejevated
e Ceiling Value Threat to
Dr]izl:z?r:g\?\laa:er (taste & odors,| Human Indoor Air Aquatic Life Surface
ete.) Toxicity Impacts Protection Water
Resource
CHEMICAL PARAMETER Threatened Table [-1 Table F-3 USEPA Model Table F4a | Table F-4d
[TETRACHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1,2- 1.3 50000 1.3 - 930 -
ITETRACHLOROQETHANE, 1,1,2,2- 1.0 500 1.0 640 {5400) 420 11
ITETRACHLOROETHYLENE 5.0 170 5.0 170 (3200) 120 8.85
THALLIUM 2.0 50000 2.0 B 40 6.3
[TOLUENE 40 40 150 76000 (530000 sol) 1350 200000
ITPH (gasolines) 100 100 100 - 500 -
TPH {middle disiillates) 100 160 100 - 640
TPH (residual fuels) 100 160 100 - 640 -
TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2 4- 50 3000 70 300000 soi 50 -
ITRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1- 62 g70 200 77000 {1.3E-+06 sol) 62 -
[TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2- 50 50000 5.0 930 (8200) 9400 42
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 5.0 310 5.0 750 {13000) 360 81
TRICHLOROPHENOL, 24,5- ik 200 700 1200000 sol ik -
[TRICHLOROPHENOL, 2,4,6- 0.50 100 0.50 - 970 6.5
VANADIUM 19 50000 83 - 19 -
Page 4 of 35 T-F Water RBSLs (2001)GW- DW




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 85076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: {831} 722-116%

Letter of
Transmittal

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert

46765 Mountain Cove Drive

Indian Wells, California 92210
from: Craig Drizin
re: Harbert Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
date: July 2, 2003

Number of Copies Date of Documents Description
1 July 2, 2003 Groundwater Moniioring
Report - First Quarter 2003

c: Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Ms. Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061

Mr. Gregg Petersen

Durham Transportation

9011 Mountain Ridge Drive, Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759 - 7275

Mr. Chuck Headlee

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612
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